## BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECLARING A VACANCY	)	RESOLUTION NO. 11-4227
IN THE OFFICE OF METRO COUNCILOR FOR	)	
COUNCIL SUBDISTRICT NO. 6	)	Introduced by Council President Tom Hughes

WHEREAS, ROBERT LIBERTY was elected to the Office of Metro Councilor for Council Subdistrict No. 6 at the November 2, 2004 General Election for a four-year term, commencing on January 3, 2005 through January 4, 2009;

WHEREAS, ROBERT LIBERTY was re-elected to the Office of Metro Councilor for Council Subdistrict No. 6 at the May 20, 2008 Primary Election for a four-year term, commencing January 5, 2009 through January 7, 2013;

WHEREAS, ROBERT LIBERTY has tendered his resignation as Metro Councilor for Council Subdistrict No. 6 to the Metro Council President effective January 15, 2011 at 12:00 p.m. pursuant to his letter to the Metro Council President dated January 15, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 9.01.050 provides that the vacancy in office shall be filled by the making of an appointment by a majority of the remaining members of the Metro Council; and

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 9.01.060 provides for the procedures to be followed by the Metro Council in making Metro Council appointments; now therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Metro Council declares that a vacancy exists in the Office of Metro Councilor for Council Subdistrict No. 6, as provided for in Metro Code Section 9.01.030; and

2. That the Metro Council President Tom Hughes has commenced the appointment process for filling the vacancy as provided in Metro Code Section 9.01.050.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 20th day of January 2011

METHO

Tom Hughes, Council President

Approved as to Form:

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney

## Exhibit A to Resolution No. 11-4227

Resignation Letter by Metro Councilor ROBERT LIBERTY

600 NE Grand Ave. Portland, OR 97232-2736 503-797-1540 503-797-1804 TDD 503-797-1793 fax



January 13, 2011

COUNCILOR ROBERT LIBERTY, DISTRICT 6

Council President Tom Hughes Metro Council 600 NE Grand Ave Portland, OR 97232

## Dear President Hughes:

As you know, I have accepted the position of Director of the Sustainable Cities Initiative at the University of Oregon.

I hereby resign my position representing District 6 on the Metro Council effective January 15, 2011 at 12:00am.

I have enjoyed my six years with Metro, and I wish you and the other councilors the best in your future endeavors.

Sincere

Robert Liberty

Metro Councilor, District 6

cc Kelsey Newell, Clerk of the Council Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney